# 502665471 02/04/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2712079

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SABATINO MAIONE	04/30/2012
FRANCESCO ROSSI	04/30/2012
GEOFFREY GUY	04/30/2012
COLIN STOTT	04/30/2012
TETSURO KIKUCHI	04/30/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GW PHARMA LIMITED	
Street Address:	PORTON DOWN SCIENCE PARK	
City:	SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SP4 0JQ	

Name:	DTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LIMITED	
Street Address:	, KANDA-TSUKASAMACHI 2-CHOME	
Internal Address:	CHIYODA-KU	
City:	токуо	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	101-8535	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14118563

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: (617)646-8646 **Phone**: 617-646-8000

Email: patents\_MinitaH@wolfgreenfield.com

PATENT REEL: 032132 FRAME: 0602

502665471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MINITA G. HOLLOWAY

Address Line 1: 600 ATLANTIC AVE

Address Line 2: WOLF GREENFIELD

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H0664.70061US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MINITA G. HOLLOWAY
Signature:	/Minita G. Holloway/
Date:	02/04/2014

#### Total Attachments: 9

source=H066470061US00-ASI-MGH#page1.tif source=H066470061US00-ASI-MGH#page2.tif source=H066470061US00-ASI-MGH#page3.tif source=H066470061US00-ASI-MGH#page4.tif source=H066470061US00-ASI-MGH#page5.tif source=H066470061US00-ASI-MGH#page7.tif source=H066470061US00-ASI-MGH#page8.tif source=H066470061US00-ASI-MGH#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032132 FRAME: 0603

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 30 day of April 2012

#### **BETWEEN**

The Inventors and Assignors:-

- i) Sabatino MAIONE of The Second University of Naples, Via Constantinopoli 16, 80138 Naples, Italy
- ii) Francesco ROSSI of The Second University of Naples, Via Constantinopoli 16, 80138 Naples, Italy
- iii) Geoffrey **GUY** of GW Pharma Limited, Porton Down Science Park, Salisbury, Wiltshire. SP4 0JQ, United Kingdom
- iv) Colin **STOTT** of GW Pharma Limited, Porton Down Science Park, Salisbury, Wiltshire. SP4 0JQ, United Kingdom
- v) Tetsuro **KIKUCH**I of Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Limited, 1-7-1, Doshomachi, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 5410045, Japan

Of the first part hereafter ("INV") AND

### The Joint Assignees

- GW PHARMA LIMITED a company organized and existing under the laws of England and Wales (Company No. 3704998), of Porton Down Science Park, Salisbury, Wiltshire. SP4 OJQ, United Kingdom ("GWP") and
- ii) Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Limited, of 9 Kanda-Tsukasamachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 1018535, Japan, hereafter ("OTS")

of the second part.

Page 1 of 9

#### **WHEREAS**

- A) The inventors (INV) have undertaken research as part of a Research Collaboration Agreement and/or as Employees of GWP or OTS which obliges them to assign any inventions arising under the Research Collaboration Agreement jointly to GWP and OTS;
- B) This research has given rise to an invention disclosed in the UK patent application number 1108506.5 filed 20 May 2011;
- C) The inventors (INV) now wish to formally assign all right and title to the invention disclosed in UK patent application number 1108506.5, including not only the rights in the UK application but also the rights to file patent applications to the invention disclosed therein, and the rights to claim priority thereto, anywhere in the world, jointing to GWP and OTS.

#### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED THAT:

- In consideration of the payment of £1 paid by GWP jointly on behalf of GWP and OTS to each of the inventors (INV), each named inventor hereby assigns all intellectual property rights, including without limitation the right to file patents to any invention disclosed in UK patent application number 1108506.5 in any country in the world, jointly to GWP and OTS;
- At the request and cost of GWP and OTS, each inventor (INV) will execute and sign all such instruments, applications, deeds, documents and do all such acts and things as may be reasonably required by GWP and OTS to enable them to:
- i) Enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of all intellectual property rights including patent rights anywhere in the world relating to the invention;
- ii) Fully and effectively vest the same in GWP and OTS name; and
- iii) Formally register GWP and OTS title in all intellectual property rights.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this document as a deed.

SIGNED on behalf of each named inventor (INV):

Page 2 of 9

i) Sabatino MAIONE

(Signatory)

Ahn florie

Giorgen Moceno

In the presence of:-

(Witness)

Name: GIOVANNA MYRHO

Address: VICO AVELLINO A TARSIA 14

NA POLÍ 80132

ii)	Francesco ROSSI
(Signatory)	T-Qm:
In the pres	ence of:-
(Witness)	Hiss CARMEN MARZANO
	CARHEN MARZANO Name: Carren Marzone
	VIA COFANARA 10 - POZZVOU (NAPLES) Address: Via Cofacecuse 10. Pozzvoli (Naples)

iii)	Geoffrey GUY		<del>)</del>	
(Signatory)	************			*************
In the preso	ence of:-	-/ -	0	
(Witness)	(	2	2	

Name: PATILIA LAND

Address:

RUCES DE HOUSE

POLICEMANS CORNER

WINTERBOURNE CHUNGR

SALISBURY

WITSHIRE

SP4 656

v)	Tetsuro	KIKUCHI
----	---------	---------

(Signatory)

In the presence of:-

(Witness)

Name: Hitoshi SEKI

Toksuno Kikullo

Address: Kitahama TNK Building, 7-1, Dosho-machi 1-chome, Chuo-ku,

Osaka-shi, Osaka 5410045, Japan

# vi) SIGNED on behalf of each Assignee

**GW Pharma Limited** 

(Signatory) ama Goldon

Name: Emma Louise Cheetham

In the presence of:

(Witness)

Name: E HARDING

Address: 3 ESKDALE AVE

WOODLEY

STOUCPOET

SK6 IBE

UK.

O	OL		_	
utsuka	Pharmace	uticai	LO	Limited

(Signatory)

Name: Seiji EJIMA, Director of Intellectual Property Department

In the presence of:

(Witness)

Name: Hitoshi SEKI

Address: Kitahama TNK Building, 7-1, Dosho-machi 1-chome, Chuo-ku,

Osaka-shi, Osaka 5410045, Japan

Page **9** of **9**